
KSASHI
Text Box
Change Order 1
$0.00 Change Order
0 Day Increase
Adjustments of allowance within the contract


Change Order 2
$0.00 Change Order
90 Day Increase


Change Order 3
$0.00 Change Order
0 Day Increase
Approved usage of contract allowance.


Change Order 4
$0.00 Change Order
0 Day Increase
Approved usage of contract allowance.


Change Order 5
$78,418.00 Change Order
80 Day Increase
Additional repair and engineering.

KSASHI
Image

KSASHI
Text Box
Table of Content

KSASHI
Text Box
Page 2 

KSASHI
Text Box
Page 7 

KSASHI
Text Box
Page 11 

KSASHI
Text Box
Page 16 

KSASHI
Text Box
Page 22 



KSASHI
Text Box
Change Order 1

$0.00 Change Order
0 Day Increase
Adjustments of allowance within the contract

KSASHI
Image





2.27.2024

02.27.2024



   



   



KSASHI
Text Box
Change Order 2

$0.00 Change Order
90 Day Increase


KSASHI
Image



DocuSign Envelope ID: 818C5AC7-51CA-4134-B899-34DFC6520FF4



DocuSign Envelope ID: 818C5AC7-51CA-4134-B899-34DFC6520FF4

4/29/2024

5/1/2024



   
DocuSign Envelope ID: 818C5AC7-51CA-4134-B899-34DFC6520FF4



KSASHI
Text Box
Change Order 3

$0.00 Change Order
0 Day Increase
Approved usage of contract allowance.


KSASHI
Image



DESIGN CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT 
P.O. Box 229045

Hollywood, FL 33022-9045 
Phone: (954) 921-33410

Fax: (954) 921-3405         

DATE:

OR  $ 5,400

OR $ 4,400

OR $ 23,100

OR $ 450

OR $ 5,800

$ -39,150

210 DAYS
DAYS

210 DAYS

 $                                  -   

 $                   784,189.00 

CONTINGENCY AUTHORIZATION NO. 1

WJE Loading Design Fee

Delegated Shoring Design Fee

Shoring Installation & Removal

Scissor Lift Rental

Shoring Rental (3 month)

Contingency - Unforeseen Conditions

August 13,2024 PROJECT NAME: Radius Garage Refurbishment

CONTRACTOR
 & ADDRESS:

 $                     39,150.00 

Per WJE report dated 8/8/2024 we are hereby responding to their recommendations through the scope of work noted on Structural's proposal
change event #004 dated 9/9/2024 for the value broken down below. Radius garage shoring design & install/remove at column N.2-1 from
ground level through 6th floor. Budgetary Time and material = $39,150.00. We will utilize the unforeseen conditions contingency up to the total
value listed above. Should these values change for any reason a formal change order approval must be issued prior to completing any
additional work. This authorization shall also establish Structural's time and material rates as follows: Tecnician - $73.00/HR, Field Manager -
$150.00/HR, Project Engineer - $125.00/HR, Project Manager - $175.00/HR

It is expressly and specifically agreed that any and all claims for changes to the contract price and all claims for changes to the contract time
shall be waived if not submitted in strict accordance with the requirements of article 10 and article 11. This change order includes all contractor’s 
home-office overhead or delay damages and profit, allied or incidental damages and all other claims or impositions related thereto. No
reservation of rights is taken from the foregoing statement.

Structural Preservation Systems

446.159901.54500.563010.001151.000.000  
446.159901.54500.563010.001778.000.000  
446.159901.54500.563010.001154.000.000

 $                   (39,150.00)

PRICE             
DECREASE

REASON of 
CHANGEDESCRIPTION OF CHANGE

CONTRACT DATE: December 21, 2023

PRICE               
INCREASE

STATEMENT OF CHANGE:

2001 Blount Rd Pompano Beach, FL 33069

ACCOUNT NO.:

 OR = Owner Request, FC - Field Change

TOTAL INCREASE/DECREASE IN CONTRACT PRICE:  $                     39,150.00 

NEW CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE/TIME:

REASON OF CHANGE ORDER

 $                   (39,150.00)

FUNDING SOURCE Contract GMP Contingency

CONTRACT'S PRICE/TIME PRIOR TO THIS CHANGE ORDER:

CURRENT CONTRACT PRICE/TIME INCLUDING THIS CHANGE ORDER:

 $                   784,189.00 

C-012

S:\DCM\DCM Projects\DCM-CIP\DCM-23-001494 Garage Refurbishment\01 Accounting\CUA 001 Radius Column Shoring\Contingency Authorization 1 - Repair Adjustments.xlsx

ANY ALTERATIONS WILL NULLIFY THIS CHANGE ORDER

Revised Apr. 13

Contract Change Order No. 3

Garfield, Van Buren, Radius Parking Garage Repair

July 11th, 2023

PROJECT NO.: DCM - 19 - 001196

330 DAYS

330 DAYS



DESIGN CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT 
P.O. Box 229045

Hollywood, FL 33022-9045 
Phone: (954) 921-33410

Fax: (954) 921-3405         

CONTINGENCY AUTHORIZATION NO. 1 Radius Garage Refurbishment

SIGNED: Date:

Contractor, Structural Preservation Systems, LLC

(Authorized Officer/Manager)

SIGNED: Date:
Jose Cortes , Director
Department of Design and Construction Management

Page 2 of 2

Acceptance by Contractor 

We have examined the above changes.  They are necessary to satisfactorily complete the Contract.  The price changes are 
reasonable and I recommend the changes be made.

I agree that the above changes in said Contract, in accordance with specifications for the price change shown are satisfactory.

Acceptance by Design and Construction Management

C-012

S:\DCM\DCM Projects\DCM-CIP\DCM-23-001494 Garage Refurbishment\01 Accounting\CUA 001 Radius Column Shoring\Contingency Authorization 1 - Repair Adjustments.xlsx

ANY ALTERATIONS WILL NULLIFY THIS CHANGE ORDER

Revised Apr. 13

08/16/2024







KSASHI
Text Box
Change Order 4

$0.00 Change Order
0 Day Increase
Approved usage of contract allowance.


KSASHI
Image



DESIGN CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT 
P.O. Box 229045

Hollywood, FL 33022-9045 
Phone: (954) 921-33410

     
2

DATE: November 19, 2024 PROJECT NAME: Garfield, Van Buren, Radius Parking Garage Repair
CONTRACT DATE: December 21, 2023 ITEM TITLE: Radius: N.2-1 Column Enlargement Design & Repair
NTP DATE: January 10,2024 CONTRACTOR: Structural Preservation System, LLC.
PO DATE: August 12, 2024 ADDRESS: 2001 Blount Road, Pompano Beach, FL 33069

PFY-2403951

OR  $         14,645.00 
OR  $         14,129.92 
OR  $           2,200.00 
OR  $           3,645.00 
OR  $         19,883.14 
OR  $           6,195.00 
OR  $           3,928.34 
OR  $         27,500.00 
OR  $         31,048.60 

 $       123,175.00 
 $       123,175.00 
 $                     -   

330 DAYS
40 DAYS

370 DAYS

CONTINGENCY AUTHORIZATION NO.

446.159901.54500.563010.001151.000.000  
446.159901.54500.563010.001778.000.000  
446.159901.54500.563010.001154.000.000

 $                                 -   

In compliance with article 10 and article 11 of the general conditions in the above referenced contract, the contractor and the city do both hereby
agree that the contractor shall make the following changes. Additions or deletions to the work specified in the plans and specifications. 

It is expressly and specifically agreed that any and all claims for changes to the contract price and all claims for changes to the contract time shall
be waived if not submitted in strict accornance with the requirments of article 10 and article 11. This change order includes all contractor’s home-
office overhead or delay damages and profit, allied or incidental damages and all other claims or impositions related thereto. No reservation of
rights is taken from the foregoing statement.

 $                             -   

 CONTRACT 
PRICE

DECREASE 

CONTINGENCY 
USE WITHIN 
CONTRACT

 CONTRACT
PRICE

INCREASE 

STATEMENT OF CHANGE:

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE
REASON 

OF 
CHANGE

 $                                 -   
 $                  784,189.00 

REASON OF CHANGE ORDER

CURRENT CONTRACT PRICE/TIME INCLUDING THIS CHANGE ORDER:
NEW CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE/TIME:

ACCOUNT NO.:

TOTAL INCREASE/DECREASE IN CONTRACT PRICE:  $                                 -   

Remaining Engineering Inspection Allowance

Prior to this Change Order:  Contingency/ Allowance in Contract

Structural's Prime Contract Change Order #003 dated 11/11/2024 for the value broken down below. The refurbishment of the three garages 
Garfield, Radius, and Van Buren have resulted in several change conditions that we've asked Structural to repair based on the engineer of record's 
recommendation or decision made by the City of Hollywood parking and DCM staff.  We carried various allowances totalling $162,325. CUA 1 was 
approved in the amount of $39,150 for Structural to begin shoring for the repair on Radius garage's column N.2-1 & P-1. The remaining $123,175 is 
being utilized in this CUA for various activities not included in the contract scope for the purposes of shoring, permitting, engineering inspections, 
design, and repair, including columns N.2-1 & P-1. We will utilize the contingency up to the total value listed below. Should these values change for 
any reason a formal change order approval must be issued prior to completing any additional work. This authorization shall also establish 
Structural's time and material rates as follows: Technician - $73.00/HR, Field Manager - $150.00/HR, Project Engineer - $125.00/HR, Project 
Manager - $175.00/HR

It is expressly and specifically agreed that any and all claims for changes to the contract price and all claims for changes to the contract time shall 
be waived if not submitted in strict accordance with the requirements of article 10 and article 11. This change order includes all contractor’s home-
office overhead or delay damages and profit, allied or incidental damages and all other claims or impositions related thereto.  No reservation of 
rights is taken from the foregoing statement.

Permits  $                                 -    $                             -   

 $                             -   

 $                  784,189.00 CONTRACT'S PRICE/TIME PRIOR TO THIS CHANGE ORDER:

New Contingency Use 
New:  Contingency/ Allowance in Contract

 $                             -   

Moving Obstructions  $                                 -    $                             -   
GPR  $                                 -    $                             -   

Radius N.2-1 Repair  $                                 -    $                             -   

PO NUMBER

Radius Shoring - Projected Rental  $                                 -    $                             -   
Radius N.2-1 & P-1 Repair analysis and design  $                                 -    $                             -   

Radius Shoring - Erection, Dismantle and Freight  $                                 -    $                             -   
Radius Shoring - Concrete Pad build-outs, Steel cribbing  $                                 -   

ANY ALTERATIONS WILL NULLIFY THIS CHANGE ORDER



DESIGN CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT 
P.O. Box 229045

Hollywood, FL 33022-9045 
Phone: (954) 921-33410

     

CONTINGENCY AUTHORIZATION NO. 2
PROJECT NAME: Garfield, Van Buren, Radius Parking Garage Repair

SIGNED: Date:
Contractor, Structural Preservation System, LLC.
(Authorized Officer/Manager)

SIGNED: Date:

APPROVED BY: NOT REQUIRED FOR CONTRACT CONTINGENCY USE Date:
George R. Keller, Jr., CPPT
City Manager

Page 2 of 2

Acceptance by Contractor 

                   Acceptance by City of Hollywood 

We have examined the above changes.  They are necessary to satisfactorily complete the Contract.  The price changes are 
reasonable and I recommend the changes be made.

The above changes are hereby approved.  The Department of Design and Construction Management  is authorized to proceed with 
these changes and the change shown in the Contract price is authorized.

I agree that the above changes in said Contract, in accordance with specifications for the price change shown are satisfactory.

Acceptance by Design and Construction Management

Jose Cortes , Director
Department of Design and Construction Management

ANY ALTERATIONS WILL NULLIFY THIS CHANGE ORDER

11/22/2024

12/11/2024



   



   



   



KSASHI
Text Box
Change Order 5

$78,418.00 Change Order
80 Day Increase

Additional repair and engineering.

KSASHI
Image



      

 
 
REV. 5/23 

   
OOOFFFFFFIIICCCEEE   OOOFFF   PPPRRROOOCCCUUURRREEEMMMEEENNNTTT   AAANNNDDD   CCCOOONNNTTTRRRAAACCCTTT   CCCOOOMMMPPPLLLIIIAAANNNCCCEEE   

 
 
DATE: February 10, 2025 FILE: PR-25-071 
           
TO:  George R. Keller, Jr. CPPT 
  City Manager 
 
VIA:  Adam Reichbach   
  Assistant City Manager 
 
VIA:  Gus Zambrano 
  Assistant City Manager 
 
THRU: Otis Thomas 
  Director, Procurement and Contract Compliance 
 
FROM: Jose Cortes  
  Director, Design and Construction Management 
 
SUBJECT: Recommendation to Approve a Change Order to Structural Preservation System, 

LLC. for the Van Buren, Radius, Garfield Garages Structural Repair project for 
additional repair work.  The Change Order Amount is an increase of $78,418.00 
for a total contract amount of $862,607.00. The Change Order will increase the 
project schedule by 80 days from 330 days to 410 days. 

___________________________________________________________________________ 
 
ISSUE: 
 
Design and Construction Management is requesting a change order increase of $78,418.00 for 
additional repair and engineering on the Van Buren, Radius, Garfield Garages.  The Change 
Order will increase the project schedule by 80 days from 330 days to 410 days. 
 
The contract with Structural Preservation System, LLC. (“SPS”) is to repair immediate areas of 
concern that were found in a conditional assessment performed by the structural engineer of 
record, Wiss, Janney, Elstner Associates, Inc. (“WJE”).  A list of repairs to be made were sorted 
by priority and the current work that was deemed necessary to repair immediately were added 
to the current scope of work.  
 
Throughout the structural repair process, SPS and WJE performs several inspections on the 
three garages. For example, as a repair area in the concrete is opened, as stucco is removed to 
conduct repairs and structural concerns are found, such as hidden cracks or other issues, 
inspections are performed determine corrective action and prioritization.  

Docusign Envelope ID: 77E6935F-CFC2-4031-933B-F627979F73EC



 
The current change order includes:  
1) Van Buren Garage: Per the engineer’s recommendations, unforeseen, additional overhead 

repairs at double tee connections and cracks needing repair.  
 
2) Radius:  Additional post tension cable structural investigations are needed.  
 
3) Allowance: Structural engineering fees for Garfield, Radius, and Van Buren Garages to 

support repair schedule and findings. This engineering allowance will allow addressing 
additional areas of concerns identified during the structural repair process expeditiously.  

 
 
AUTHORITY:  
  
§ 38.48 CHANGE ORDERS. 
(A) CHANGE ORDER  

 
Changes, due to unanticipated conditions or developments, made to any contract, which are 
reasonably and conscientiously viewed as being in fulfillment of the original scope of the 
contract and/or matters directly related thereto.  
  
(B)  City Manager’s authority.  
  
(1)  Subject to the restrictions contained in (B)(2) below, the City Manager is authorized to 
approve and initiate work on the following types of change orders determined in his or her 
judgment to be in the public interest, as follows:  
  
(a)  All change orders decreasing the cost of the contract to the City that do not materially alter 
the character of the work contemplated by the contract.  
  
(b)  A change order, consisting of one or more changes permitted by subsection (A) above, 
where the net change, taking into account both increases and decreases in cost, increases the 
cost of the contract to the City by an amount not in excess of $50,000.  
  
(c)  A change order extending the contract completion date by not more than 90 calendar days.  
  
(d)  A change order comprised of administrative changes with no change in cost or completion 
date.  
  
(e) Any change orders where the sum of all change orders and the original contract amount do 
not exceed $100,000. 
 
(2)   Notwithstanding the provisions of (B)(1) above, the City Manager is not authorized to 
approve a change order under either of the following conditions: 
          
(a)   Where the sum of all change orders issued under the contract exceed $100,000 or 10% 
of the original contract amount, whichever is less, except as authorized in §38.48(B)(1)(e) 
above; or 
         
(b)   Where the cumulative effect of all approved change orders will result in the extension of 
a contract completion date by more than 180 calendar days. 

Docusign Envelope ID: 77E6935F-CFC2-4031-933B-F627979F73EC



 
Funding has been provided in the fiscal year 2025 budget in Account Numbers: 
446.159901.54500.563010.001151.000.000   
446.159901.54500.563010.001778.000.000   
446.159901.54500.563010.001154.000.000. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Recommendation to Approve Change Order to Structural Preservation System, LLC. for the 
Van Buren, Radius, Garfield Garages Structural Repair project for additional repair work.  The 
Change Order Amount is an increase of $78,418.00 for a total contract amount of $862,607.00. 
The Change Order will also increase the project schedule by 80 days from 330 days to 410 
days. 
 
The cumulative sum of all change orders is $78,418.00 which is the lesser of $100,000 or 10% 
of the original contract value of $784,189.00 which is within the City Manager approval 
authority. The cumulative time added to the contract including this change order is 170 days 
which is below the 180 calendar days threshold for City Manager approval.  
 
 
 
_________________________________________  _____________________ 
APPROVED BY:  George R. Keller, Jr. CPPT    Date: 
   City Manager 
 
 
Attachments:  

1. Change Order request form to be approved: SPS CO 1/ City CO 
2. Structural Preservation’s change order request and backup 
3. Current COI 
4. Risk Management COI approval 
5. SPS CO 1/ City CO 1 - Reallocation of Allowances within the contract 
6. SPS CO / City CO 2 - Additional Schedule Duration  
7. SPS CE 4/ City CUA 1 – Repair Adjustments (Contingency Use Authorization for 

Preliminary shoring installation, delegated shoring engineering design, and budgetary 
number for final shoring design installation & removal.) 

8. SPS CO 3/ City CUA 2 - Contingency Use Authorization Radius Garage Repair Analysis 
& Design of N.2-1 Column & P-1 Column 

Docusign Envelope ID: 77E6935F-CFC2-4031-933B-F627979F73EC

2/18/2025



DESIGN CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT 
P.O. Box 229045

Hollywood, FL 33022-9045 
Phone: (954) 921-33410

DATE: February 10, 2025 PROJECT NAME: Garfield, Van Buren, Radius Parking Garage Repair
CONTRACT DATE: December 21, 2023 ITEM TITLE: Van Buren, Radius, Garfield - Additional Scope
NTP DATE: January 10,2024 CONTRACTOR: Structural Preservation System, LLC. (SPS)
PO DATE: August 12, 2024 ADDRESS: 2001 Blount Road, Pompano Beach, FL 33069

PFY-2403951

CONTINGENCY USE 
IN CONTRACT

 CONTRACT
PRICE CHANGE 

 $ -    $         78,418.00 80 DAYS

 $            215,000.00 
1. SPS CO 1/ City CO 1 (previous)  $             (52,675.00)
2. SPS CO 2/ City CO 2 (previous)  $ -   

3. SPS CE 4/ City CUA 1 (previous)  $             (39,150.00)
4. PS CO 3/ City CUA 2 (previous)  $           (123,175.00)

 $ -   
 $ -   

 $       784,189.00 210 Substantial Completion
30 Final Completion

Previous Approved Change Order  $ -   90 DAYS (memo: PR-24-120)
 $         78,418.00 80 DAYS (memo: PR-25-1071)
 $       862,607.00 410 DAYS

 CONTRACT 
SCHEDULE CHANGE 

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE

REASON OF CHANGE

UN

PO NUMBER

Design and Construction Management is requesting a change order increase of $78,418.00 for additional repair and engineering on the Van Buren, Radius, 
Garfield Garages.  The Change Order will increase the project schedule by 80 days from 330 days to 410 days.

The contract with Structural Preservation System, LLC. (“SPS”) is to repair immediate areas of concern that were found in a conditional assessment performed 
by the structural engineer of record, Wiss, Janney, Elstner Associates, Inc. (“WJE”).  A list of repairs to be made were sorted by priority and the current work 
that was deemed necessary to repair immediately were added to the current scope of work. 

Throughout the structural repair process, SPS and WJE performs several inspections on the three garages. For example, as a repair area in the concrete is 
opened, as stucco is removed to conduct repairs and structural concerns are found, such as hidden cracks or other issues, inspections are performed 
determine corrective action and prioritization. 

The current change order includes: 
1) Van Buren Garage: Per the engineer’s recommendations, unforeseen, additional overhead repairs at double tee connections and cracks needing repair.

2) Radius:  Additional post tension cable structural investigations are needed.

3) Allowance: Structural engineering fees for Garfield, Radius, and Van Buren Garages to support repair schedule and findings. This engineering allowance will
allow addressing additional areas of concerns identified during the structural repair process expeditiously.

Current Change Order

Current Contingency Use 
New:  Contingency/ Allowance in Contract

Original Contract 

Original Contract Contingency/ Allowance

CURRENT CONTRACT PRICE/TIME INCLUDING THIS CHANGE ORDER:

UN = Unforeseen Condition, CE = Consultant Error (secondary cost involved), CO = Consultant Omission, OR = Owner Request
REASON OF CHANGE ORDER

446.159901.54500.563010.001151.000.000  
446.159901.54500.563010.001778.000.000  
446.159901.54500.563010.001154.000.000

In compliance with article 10 and article 11 of the general conditions in the above referenced contract, the contractor and the city do both hereby agree that the
contractor shall make the following changes. Additions or deletions to the work specified in the plans and specifications. 

It is expressly and specifically agreed that any and all claims for changes to the contract price and all claims for changes to the contract time shall be waived if
not submitted in strict accornance with the requirments of article 10 and article 11. This change order includes all contractor’s home-office overhead or delay
damages and profit, allied or incidental damages and all other claims or impositions related thereto. No reservation of rights is taken from the foregoing
statement.

STATEMENT OF CHANGE:

ACCOUNT NO.:

CHANGE ORDER 

ANY ALTERATIONS WILL NULLIFY THIS CHANGE ORDER

Docusign Envelope ID: 77E6935F-CFC2-4031-933B-F627979F73EC



DESIGN CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT 
P.O. Box 229045

Hollywood, FL 33022-9045 
Phone: (954) 921-33410

CHANGE ORDER NO. February 10, 2025
PROJECT NAME: Garfield, Van Buren, Radius Parking Garage Repair

SIGNED: Date:
Contractor, Structural Preservation System, LLC.
(Authorized Officer/Manager)

SIGNED: Date:

APPROVED BY: Date:
George R. Keller, Jr., CPPT
City Manager

Page 2 of 2

Acceptance by Contractor 

Acceptance by City of Hollywood 

We have examined the above changes.  They are necessary to satisfactorily complete the Contract.  The price changes are 
reasonable and I recommend the changes be made.

The above changes are hereby approved.  The Department of Design and Construction Management  is authorized to proceed with 
these changes and the change shown in the Contract price is authorized.

I agree that the above changes in said Contract, in accordance with specifications for the price change shown are satisfactory.

Acceptance by Design and Construction Management

Jose Cortes , Director
Department of Design and Construction Management

ANY ALTERATIONS WILL NULLIFY THIS CHANGE ORDER

01/16/2025

Docusign Envelope ID: 77E6935F-CFC2-4031-933B-F627979F73EC

2/10/2025

2/18/2025



   
Docusign Envelope ID: 77E6935F-CFC2-4031-933B-F627979F73EC



   
Docusign Envelope ID: 77E6935F-CFC2-4031-933B-F627979F73EC



   
Docusign Envelope ID: 77E6935F-CFC2-4031-933B-F627979F73EC


	1



